Frontiers in Marine Science
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Jamie Ruprecht,
University of New South Wales, Australia
REVIEWED BY
Qiang Yao,
Louisiana State University, United States

branch is studied, which is completely free from human
interference. As is shown in Figure 3B, in 1987, there was only
one small mangrove patch with an area of 1.71 ha. In 1993, two new
mangrove patches emerged in the salt marsh and the total
mangrove area reached 10.85 ha (Figures 3B, C). By 1999, the
mangrove area reached 50 ha and all the salt marsh was replaced.
From 1999 to 2005, the increase in mangrove area stopped,
indicating an intermittent mangrove expansion on the bare tidal
flats. From 2005 to 2018, the mangrove area increased rapidly again,
indicating a mangrove colonization on bare flats in the period of
2002-2013. According to the expansion rate of the mangroves
during 1987~1993, we can infer that the starting time of
mangrove expansion in the salt marsh was within the time span
TABLE 1 Multispectral Landsat satellite images used in this study.
ID Landsat Scene ID Sensor Acquisition date
1 LT51250451987299BJC00 TM 1987-10-26
2 LT51250451988142BKT00 TM 1988-05-21
3 LT51250451993251BKT00 TM 1993-09-08
4 LT51250451995321CLT00 TM 1995-11-17
5 L71125045_04519991222 ETM+ 1999-12-22
6 LT51250452005284BJC01 TM 2005-10-11
7 LT51250452010298BKT00 TM 2010-10-25
8 LC81250452015296LGN00 OLI 2015-10-23
9 LC81250452018032LGN00 OLI 2018-02-01
FIGURE 3
The expansion history (B) and change in area (C) for a mangrove patch off the river mouth of the Dangjiang branch (A) from 1987 to 2018.